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(ii) Agency CTAP’s will include plans 
for retraining displaced or surplus em-
ployees covered by this part. 

§ 410.308 Training to obtain an aca-
demic degree. 

(a) An agency may authorize training 
for an employee to obtain an academic 
degree under conditions prescribed at 5 
U.S.C. 4107(a). 

(b) Colleges and universities partici-
pating in an academic degree training 
program must be accredited by a na-
tionally recognized body. A ‘‘nation-
ally recognized body’’ is a regional, na-
tional, or international accrediting or-
ganization recognized by the U.S. De-
partment of Education. The listing of 
accrediting bodies is available through 
the Department. 

(c) The selection of employees for an 
academic degree training program 
must follow the requirements of 
§ 335.103(b)(3), § 335.103(c)(1)(iii), and sub-
part A of part 300 of this chapter. The 
selection and assignment must be ac-
complished to meet one or more of the 
criteria identified in 5 U.S.C. 4107(a). 
Therefore, an agency may competi-
tively select and assign an employee to 
an academic degree training program 
that qualifies the employee for pro-
motion to a higher graded position or 
to a position that requires an academic 
degree. 

(d) Agency heads must assess and 
maintain records on the effectiveness 
of training assignments under this sec-
tion. 

(e) On a periodic basis, OPM may re-
quest agency information on the use 
and effectiveness of training assign-
ments under this section. 

[69 FR 33277, June 15, 2004] 

§ 410.309 Agreements to continue in 
service. 

(a) Authority. Continued service 
agreements are provided for in section 
4108 of title 5, United States Code. 
Agencies have the authority to deter-
mine when such agreements will be re-
quired. 

(b) Requirements. (1) The head of the 
agency shall establish written proce-
dures which include the minimum re-
quirements for continued service 
agreements. These requirements shall 
include procedures the agency con-

siders necessary to protect the Govern-
ment’s interest should the employee 
fail to successfully complete training. 

(2) An employee selected for training 
subject to an agency continued service 
agreement must sign an agreement to 
continue in service after training prior 
to starting the training. The period of 
service will equal at least three times 
the length of the training. 

(3) The head of an agency shall estab-
lish procedures to compute length of 
training period for academic degree 
training programs in accordance with 
§ 410.310(d). 

(c) Failure to fulfill agreements. With a 
signed agreement, the agency has a 
right to recover training costs, except 
pay or other compensation, if the em-
ployee voluntarily separates from Gov-
ernment service. The agency shall pro-
vide procedures to enable the employee 
to obtain a reconsideration of the re-
covery amount or to appeal for a waiv-
er of the agency’s right to recover. 

[61 FR 66193, Dec. 17, 1996; 63 FR 72097, Dec. 
31, 1998, as amended at 69 FR 33277, June 15, 
2004] 

§ 410.310 Computing time in training. 
For the purpose of computing time in 

training for continued service agree-
ments under section 4108 of title 5, 
United States Code: 

(a) An employee on an 8-hour day 
work schedule assigned to training is 
counted as being in training for the 
same number of hours he or she is in 
pay status during the training assign-
ment. If the employee is not in pay sta-
tus during the training, the employee 
is counted as being in training for the 
number of hours he or she is granted 
leave without pay for the purpose of 
the training. 

(b) For an employee on an alter-
native work schedule, the agency is re-
sponsible for determining the number 
of hours the employee is in pay status 
during the training assignment. If the 
employee is not in pay status during 
the training, the employee is counted 
as being in training for the number of 
hours he or she is granted leave with-
out pay for the purpose of the training. 

(c) An employee on an 8-hour or an 
alternative work schedule assigned to 
training on less than a full-time basis 
is counted as being in training for the 
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